

Court of Appeal No. 73448-2-1

King County Superior Court No. 15-2-05326-4 SEA

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

JAY FRIET, an individual,

Appellant,

v.

KATHERINE GAISER, an individual; GUARDIANSHIP SERVICES OF SEATTLE, a non-profit organization; LANDON ENTERPRISES, LLC, a limited liability company; and CAROL GAISER, an individual for the purposes of petitioning to appoint a guardian,

Respondents.

2015 DEC 28 PM 4:02
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Peter M. Vial, WSBA #6408
Jehiel I. Baer, WSBA #46951
McNAUL EBEL NAWROT & HELGREN PLLC
One Union Square
600 University Street, Suite 2700
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 467-1816

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT.....4

A. The UDJA Authorizes Appellant to Request Judicial Construction of the Agreement.....5

 1. UDJA Is Unambiguous.....5

 2. Respondents’ Cited Authority is Inapposite7

 3. Respondents Misapply Even the Inapposite Law to Which They Resort.....10

 4. Contrary to the Law for Summary Judgment Involving Contracts, Respondents Relied on Their Interpretations of the Agreement and Ignored Other Interpretations to Contest Appellant’s Standing Under UDJA12

 5. Denial of Standing Under UDJA Would be Inequitable14

B. The Law of Derivative Actions Does Not Apply to Appellant’s UDJA Case.....16

C. The Trial Court Ignored Respondents’ Discovery Evasions18

D. The Trial Court Failed to Draw Inferences in Appellants’ Favor.....19

E. The Trial Court Incorrectly Dismissed Appellant’s Cause of Action for Guardianship.....20

F. The Trial Court Incorrectly Denied Appellant’s Request for Injunctive Relief22

III. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied Inv. Corp. v. Jasen</i> 354 Md. 547, 731 A.2d 957, 961 (1999)	9
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Peasley</i> 131 Wn.2d 420, 932 P.2d 1244 (1997).....	14
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222, 228 (1990)	14
<i>Branson v. Port of Seattle</i> 152 Wn.2d 862, 101 P.3d 67, 69 (2004)	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> 563 U.S. 421, 131 S. Ct. 1866, 1879, 179 L. Ed. 2d 843 (2011)	14
<i>City of Lakewood v. Pierce Cty.</i> 144 Wn.2d 118, 30 P.3d 446, 450 (2001).....	14
<i>Donlin v. Murphy</i> 174 Wn. App. 288, 300 P.3d 424, 426 (2013).....	17
<i>Grant Cty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419, 421 (2004).....	7, 8
<i>High Tide Seafoods v. State</i> 106 Wn.2d 695, 725 P.2d 411, 412 (1986).....	8
<i>In re F5 Networks, Inc.</i> 166 Wn.2d 229, 207 P.3d 433, 436 (2009).....	17
<i>Kofmehl v. Baseline Lake, LLC</i> 177 Wn. 2d 584, 305 P.3d 230, 236 (2013).....	19
<i>Quellos Grp. LLC v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> 177 Wn. App. 620, 312 P.3d 734, 741 (2013).....	14

<i>Roberts v. Dudley</i> 140 Wn.2d 58, 993 P.2d 901, 907 (2000).....	15
<i>Ronken v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Snohomish Cty.</i> 89 Wn.2d 304, 572 P.2d 1, 6 (1977).....	22, 23
<i>Sound Infiniti, Inc. v. Snyder</i> 145 Wn. App. 333, 186 P.3d 1107, 1110 (2008).....	17
<i>W.R. Grace & Co.--Conn. v. State, Dep't of Revenue</i> 137 Wn.2d 580, 973 P.2d 1011, 1030 (1999).....	15
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920, 922 (1994).....	8
<i>Western Wash. Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. Ferrellgas, Inc.</i> 102 Wn. App. 488, 7 P.3d 861 (2000).....	13
<i>Woods View II, LLC v. Kitsap Cty.</i> 188 Wn. App. 1, 352 P.3d 807, 818 (2015)	17
Statutes	
RCW 11.88	6, 21
RCW 11.88.030(1).....	22
RCW 14.08	7
RCW 25.15.370	1
RCW 7.24.020	5, 9, 14, 23
RCW 7.24.080	22, 23
Other Authorities	
Revised Airports Act	7
Washington's Limited Liability Company Act	1, 15
Washington's Uniform Declaratory Judgment Act	passim
